completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$59.7 million and the net
proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other relevant expenses) from the
Placing are approximately HK$59.1 million. The net issue price is approximately HK$0.183
per Placing Shares. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for (i)
the potential investment in the copper mine located in Laos as announced by the Company on
4 January 2024 and other potential mining related investments amounting to approximately
HK$35.0 million; (ii) enhancing the existing coal mining machineries and systems and other
potential mining related business, including but not limited to the coals, commodities and
minerals trading business amounting to approximately HK$14.0 million; and (iii) the general
working capital of the Group amounting to approximately HK$10.1 million.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion is
set out below:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Liu Chang Deng 156,154,315 9.06% 156,154,315 7.63%
The Placees – N/A 322,692,000 15.77%
Other public Shareholders 1,567,322,851 90.94% 1,567,322,851 76.60%

Total 1,723,477,166 100.00% 2,046,169,166 100.00%

By Order of the Board
Grand Ocean Advanced Resources Company Limited

Ng Ying Kit
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 4 March 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely
Mr. Ng Ying Kit, Mr. Guo Jianpeng and Mr. Jiang Xin; one non-executive Director, namely
Mr. Hu Xiutong; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lee Wai Ming,
Mr. Chang Xuejun and Mr. Ho Man.

– 2 –

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)